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272.115 CERTIFICATE OF VALUE; FILING. Subdivision 1. Whenever any real
estate is sold on or after January \± 1978 for a consideration in excess of $1,000, whether
by warranty deed, quitclaim deed, contract for deed or any other method of sale, the
grantor, grantee or his legal agent shall file within 30 days from the date ef the sate; a
certificate of value with the county auditor in the county in which the property is located.
Value shall, in the case of any deed not a gift, be the amount of the full actual
consideration thereof, paid or to be paid, including the amount of any lien or liens
assumed. The certificate of value shall include the classification to which the property
belongs for the purpose of determining the fair market value of the property.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Section 272.115, Subdivision 4, is
amended to read:

Subd. 4. Beginning with taxes payable in 1979, no purchaser ttndep a con If act fee
deed real estate sold on or alter January _L_ JJ378 for which a certificate of value is
required pursuant to subdivision 1 shall receive the homestead credit provided under
section 273.13, subdivisions 6 and 7; the agricultural mill credit provided in section
273.132; or the taconite homestead credit provided in sections 273.134 to 273.136, unless a
certificate of value has been filed with the county auditor en that contract (ef deed in
accordance with this section.

This subdivision shall apply lo any real estate taxes that are payable the year or
years following the sale of the property, te the ease ef property sekl ttftdw tt contract for
deed prier te 1978, this subdivision shaH apply to feat estate taxes payabk in 4979 and
subsequent years.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective for property sold January _L 1978
and thereafter.

\

Approved March 23, 1978.

CHAPTER 568-H.F-No.1937

An act relating to pollution control; providing for the receipt and appropriation of
certain funds by the pollution control agency; further regulating the transport of sewage
sludge; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 115.06, Subdivision 2; and Minnesota
Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Section 169.80, Subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:-

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 115.06, Subdivision 2, is amended to
read:

Subd. 2. FUNDS RECEIVED FROM PERSONS OR AGENCIES. The agency
may receive and accept money, property, or services from any person or from any agency
described in subdivision 1 or from any other source for any water pollution control
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purpose within the scope of its functions under sections 115.01 te 115.09 chapters 115.
116. or 116F , and all moneys so received are hereby appropriated for such purposes in
like manner and subject to like provisions of law as the corresponding appropriations of
state funds.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes, \911 Supplement, Section 169.80, Subdivision 2, is
amended to read:

Subd. 2. OUTSIDE WIDTH. The total outside width of any vehicle or the load
thereon shall not exceed eight feet except that the outside width of a farm tractor, or a
vehicle owned by a political subdivision and used exclusively for the purpose of handling
sewage sludge from sewage treatment facilities to farm fields or disposal sites , shall not
exceed 12 feet, and except as otherwise provided in this section.

A vehicle exceeding eight feet in total outside width, owned by a political
subdivision and used exclusively for the purpose of transporting or applying sewage
sludge to farm fields or disposal sites shall not be operated outside ft transport sludge for
distances greater than 15 tntfe radius ef the supply facilities miles, nor shall it be operated
used for transportation of sewage sludge or return travel between the hours of sunset and
sunrise, or at any other time when visibility is impaired by weather, smoke, fog or other
conditions rendering persons and vehicles not clearly discernible on the highway at a
distance of 500 feet.

The total outside width of a low bed trailer or equipment dolly, and the load
thereon, used exclusively for transporting farm machinery and construction equipment
shall not exceed nine feet in width except that any such low bed trailer or equipment dolly
with a total outside width, including the load thereon, in excess of eight feet shall not be
operated on any interstate highway without first having obtained a permit for such
operation pursuant to section 169.86. The vehicle shall display 12 inch square red flags as
markers at the front and rear of the left side of the vehicle.

The total outside width of a trackless trolley car or passenger motor bus, operated
exclusively in any city, or contiguous cities in this state, shall not exceed nine feet;
provided a passenger motor bus, not exceeding eight and one-half feet in width, may
operate beyond the foregoing areas and within 20 miles of the boundaries of a city of the
first class. A passefiger motor bus, not exceeding eight and one-half feet in width, may
operate between the separated facilities of a college or university if part of the facilities
are located within one of the foregoing areas and part are located outside but not more
than five miles from the area.

The total outside width of loads of forest products when loaded crossways shall not
exceed 100 inches, provided the load is securely bound with a chain attached to front and
rear of the loading platform of the vehicle so as to hold the load securely in place.

Approved March 23, 1978.'
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